Global Immigration alert May 2024

<image>

China Mainland

Updated rules regarding Exit-Entry Permits

Executive summary

Effective 6 May 2024, Mainland Chinese residents who hold exit endorsements (i.e., Exit-Entry Permits) for business and seek to visit Hong Kong benefit from a simplified application process and an increased permitted period of stay. In addition, the existing exit endorsement initiative for Mainland Chinese talent has been expanded to individuals residing in Beijing and Shanghai.

Background

Mainland Chinese residents must obtain an exit endorsement from the Mainland authorities prior to traveling to Hong Kong or Macau. They must apply for a relevant type of endorsement (e.g., visiting relatives, individual visits, group tours, business visits) at the offices of the authorities with jurisdiction over their place of residence. Certain categories of Mainland Chinese talent (i.e., Outstanding Talent, Scientific Research Talent, Education Talent, Healthcare Talent, Legal Talent and Other Talent) who reside in the Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macao Greater Bay Area (GBA) and seek to enter Hong Kong for exchanges or visits can apply for an "exit endorsement for talents (Rencai)" from the Public Security Bureau Office. A "Rencai" endorsement is valid for up to five years and allows holders to enter Hong Kong multiple times for up to 30 days per visit.

Key developments

Effective 6 May 2024, holders of exit endorsements for business visits can stay in Hong Kong for up to 14 days, up from seven days previously. Further, individuals can submit applications for this category of exit endorsements at any relevant office in

China Mainland, and not just at the office with jurisdiction over their place of residence.

Also, effective 6 May 2024, Mainland Chinese talent residing in Beijing and Shanghai can apply for a "Rencai" endorsement for the first time. Previously, only individuals residing in the Mainland cities of the Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macao GBA were eligible for these endorsements.

Impact on employers

These changes are expected to benefit Mainland Chinese employers that send impacted individuals to Hong Kong for business visits by streamlining the travel process.

Key steps

EY will continue to monitor these developments. Should you have any questions, we encourage you to contact one of our immigration professionals.



Ben Fan Partner - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration Tel: + 8621 2228 2257 Email: ben.fan@cn.ey.com

Sally Yu Director - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration Tel: + 8621 2228 5805 Email: sally.m.yu@cn.ey.com

Michelle Teng Senior Manager - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration Tel: + 8610 5815 3082 Email: michelle.teng@cn.ey.com

Carrie Yu Senior Manager - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration Tel: + 8621 2228 2354 Email: carrie.yu@cn.ey.com

Carey Yan Manager - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration Tel: +8621 2228 3901 Email: carey.yan@cn.ey.com

Daisy Tang Manager – People Advisory Services, Global Immigration Tel: +86137 6448 3019 Email: daisy.j.tang@cn.ey.com

Michelle Zhang Manager - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration Tel: +8621 2228 6825 Email: michelle.y.zhang@cn.ey.com

Scott Li Manager - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration Tel: + 86755 2591 4760 Email: scott.xf.li@cn.ey.com

EY | Building a better working world

EY exists to build a better working world, helping create long-term value for clients, people and society and build trust in the capital markets.

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in over 150 countries provide trust through assurance and help clients grow, transform and operate.

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, tax and transactions, EY teams ask better questions to find new answers for the complex issues facing our world today.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of the rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available via ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP is a client-serving member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited operating in the US.

© 2024 Ernst & Young LLP. All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 004200-24Gbl

2101-3682263 ED None

ey.com